COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT
OF ITS ELECTRIC RATES AND FOR
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY

CASE NO. 2016-00370

N N N N N

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the
record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the oral arguments
conducted on January 23, 2017 in this proceeding;

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital
video recording;

- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where
each witness’ testimony begins and ends on the digital video
recording of the oral arguments conducted on January 23,
2017.
A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and oral
arguments log have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this
Notice. Parties desiring an electronic copy of the digital video recording of the hearing in

Windows Media format may download a copy at

http://www.psc.ky.gov/av broadcast/2016-00370/2016-00370 23Janl7 Inter.asx.

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by


http://www.psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2016-00370/2016-00370_23Jan17_Inter.asx

electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this

recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26" day of January 2017.

Hitiia P. Measss?

Talina R. Mathews
Executive Director
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY )
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ) CASE NO.
ITS ELECTRIC RATES AND FOR CERTIFICATES ) 2016-00370
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY )

CERTIFICATE

|, Stephanie Schweighardt, herby certify that:

(1)  The attached transcript is from the Oral arguments held on January 23, 2017 in Case
No. 2016-00370.

(2) | am responsible for the preparation of the transcription attached hereto.

(3) The attached transcription was not prepared by stenographic means, but was
prepared from video/audio only.

(4) The attached pages are a true and correct transcription of the above referenced
excerpts to the best of my knowledge.

Affiant further saith naught.

P—Q@Q@ T NP S
Stephanie Schweighardt, Notary Publfe)

State at Large
My Commission Expires: January 4, 2019
ID#: 525987

DATE: January 24, 2017



j AVSSession Report - Detail

2016-00370 23Jan2017
Kentucky Utilities Company

Date:

Type: Location: Department:

1/23/2017

Other Hearing Room 1 Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)

Judge: Bob Cicero; Dan Logsdon; Michael Schmitt
Defendant: Oral Arguments - K. Riggs / KU & D. Samford / EKPC
Clerk: Stephanie Schweighardt

Event Time Log Event
1:08:11 PM Session Started
1:08:13 PM Session Paused
2:01:09 PM Session Resumed
2:01:18 PM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Schweighardt, Opening remarks
Stephanie
2:03:21 PM Attorneys Introductions
Note: Schweighardt, Atty David Samford with East Kentucky Power Cooperative (EKPC)
Stephanie Atty Kendrick Riggs with Kentucky Utilities Company (KU)
2:03:35 PM Atty D. Samford presents oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing to Case #2016-00169 and mulitple inter connections
Stephanie between EKPC, LG&E and KU
Note: Schweighardt, States reason for intervention request.
Stephanie
2:06:25 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Chairman states that the Commission has history of allowing
Stephanie intervention of other utilites in cases with change of control.
Note: Schweighardt, Chairman question regarding one untility intervening in the rate case
Stephanie of another
2:09:31 PM Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing application for rate case
Stephanie
2:11:11 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding EKPC not paying portion of bill
Stephanie
2:11:43 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding if EKPC intends to intervene about the rates in the case,
Stephanie and retail rate charged to customers
2:12:46 PM Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referring to Transmission
Stephanie
2:19:35 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding upgrade in KUs transmission facilities applicable only to
Stephanie its own rate payors
2:19:55 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding if EKPC purchases wholesale electricity from KU to be
Stephanie provided to EKPC customers
2:23:07 PM Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding EKPCs motion to intervene it stated that no decision KU
Stephanie makes are not discriminatory
2:24:25 PM Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford

Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie

Regarding EKPC evaluating KUs capital program
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2:25:35 PM

2:26:44 PM

2:27:44 PM

2:29:44 PM

2:30:26 PM

2:32:10 PM

2:32:50 PM

2:37:45 PM

2:40:30 PM

2:41:15 PM

2:41:40 PM

2:42:22 PM

2:44:45 PM

2:45:28 PM

2:45:40 PM

2:46:13 PM

Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding EKPC knowing all of KUs transmission facilities
Stephanie
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding Evaluation and objecting to KUs spending.
Stephanie
Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Reference Case # 2016-00169
Stephanie
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding questioning expertise and being treated fairly
Stephanie
Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing submitted DR
Stephanie
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding submitted DR
Stephanie
Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding jurisdiction and transmission issue
Stephanie
Chariman Schmitt quesitons -
Note: Schweighardt,

Referencing special interest for intervention

Referencing the impact on EKPCs customers

Stephanie

Note: Schweighardt, Referencing the DA Program
Stephanie

Note: Schweighardt, Referencing where these customers are located
Stephanie

Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Regarding Commission reviewing spending
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing CPCN and rate recovery
Stephanie
Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing KUs reply to EKPCs motion to intervene
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Samford continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Closing Remarks
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Riggs presents oral argument
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie

Referencing Rate Recovery before seeking CPCN

Referenicng EKPCs, RECC or customers' interest

Referencing if motion is substained

Referencing setting new retail rates
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2:49:50 PM

2:51:47 PM

2:52:40 PM

2:53:20 PM

2:54:00 PM

2:54:06 PM

2:55:02 PM

2:57:51 PM

2:59:36 PM

3:00:01 PM
3:04:26 PM

3:05:12 PM

3:07:00 PM
3:08:22 PM

3:10:28 PM

3:13:00 PM

3:14:25 PM

3:14:46 PM

3:16:02 PM

3:16:19 PM

Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Commissioner Logsdon to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing charging a retail rate
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing Transmission service that EKPCs interested in
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Atty Riggs continues oral arguement
Note: Schweighardt, referencing DRs - 4000 in total
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, referencing to four options for EKPC to
Stephanie
Atty Riggs continues oral argument
Note: Schweighardt, Closing Remarks
Stephanie
Atty Samford additional argument
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Chairman Schmitt to Atty Samford
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Samford additional argument
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Vice Chairman Cicero to Atty Riggs
Note: Schweighardt,
Stephanie
Atty Samford additional argument

Referencing EKPC customers receiving service from KU transmision

Regarding billing EKPC customers

Regarding FERC

Referencing maintenance to transmission facilities

Regarding KU included CPCNs in this case

Referencing to the upgrade to transmission inlines

EKPC opportunity to intervene or comment to FERC allocation

Regarding KU having other wholesale customers

Regarding KRS Chapter 278 Definition of Utilities

Regarding KRS 278

Regarding EKCPs four options through FERC

Referencing EKPC communication with KU concerning half million
dollars spent on transmission lines
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3:17:05 PM Atty Samford additional argument
Note: Schweighardt, Closing Remarks
Stephanie
3:17:20 PM Atty Riggs additional argument
Note: Schweighardt, Transmission service
Stephanie
3:19:30 PM Atty Riggs additional argument
Note: Schweighardt, Referencing fundamental concern
Stephanie
3:19:55 PM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Schweighardt, Electronic filings of findings to be submitted by 5pm Wednesday
Stephanie January 25, 2017
3:21:32 PM Chairman Schmitt Adjourns
3:21:38 PM . Session Paused
3:24:55 PM Session Ended
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